

NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

\_\_\_\_\_

RICHARD ANTHONY TRENT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_

VIRGINIA L. GRADY  
Federal Public Defender

HOWARD A. PINCUS  
Asst. Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
633 17th Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 294-7002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iv
PRAYER. . . . .	1
OPINIONS BELOW. . . . .	1
JURISDICTION. . . . .	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	4
<i>The decision in Trent I.</i> . . . . .	5
<i>This Court's decision in Mathis v. United States.</i> . . . . .	9
<i>Mr. Trent's argument in his § 2255 appeal.</i> . . . . .	10
<i>The decision in Trent II.</i> . . . . .	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
<b>This Court should grant review to clarify how the “demand for certainty” should be applied in determining whether a statute is divisible, an important question for administration of the Armed Career Criminal Act, and one that Tenth Circuit misapplied here and that has led to divided decisions in other circuits. . . . .</b>	14

A. The Tenth Circuit misapplied the demand for certainty, and the divided decisions of other circuits highlights the need for this Court’s intervention. . . . .	15
B. The Tenth Circuit’s conclusion that <u>Mathis</u> was not an intervening change in the law as to its alternative holding is deeply flawed, and is not a basis for declining to accept this case for review. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION. . . . .	24
APPENDIX	
Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <u>United States v. Trent (Trent II)</u> , 884 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	A1
Order of the Tenth Circuit denying rehearing. . . . .	A15
Decision of the Tenth Circuit in the prior appeal, <u>United States v. Trent (Trent I)</u> , 767 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	A16
Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, denying motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . .	A34
Order by Justice Sotomayor extending the time in which to petition for writ of certiorari. . . . .	A43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Descamps v. United States</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013). . . . .	6
<u>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</u> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938). . . . .	19
<u>Mathis v. United States</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016). . . . .	4, 5, 9, 11, 14, 19, 19- 20, 21
<u>Richardson v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999). . . . .	8, 17
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005). . . . .	9-10
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990). . . . .	10, 14
<u>United States v. Arriaga-Pinon</u> , 852 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2017). . . . .	10
<u>United States v. Gundy</u> , 842 F.3d 1156 (8th Cir. 2016), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S.Ct. 66 (2017). . . . .	20
<u>United States v. Huizar</u> , 688 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2012). . . . .	12, 22
<u>United States v. Martinez-Lopez</u> , 864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir.) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S.Ct. 523 (2017). . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Reyes</u> , 866 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2017). . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Trent (Trent II)</u> , 884 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2018). . . . .	1, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 21, 22
<u>United States v. Trent (Trent I)</u> , 767 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 2014). . . . .	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 922(g). . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) . . . . .	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1). . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . .	2, 10
21 Okla. Stat. § 421. . . . .	5

## **PRAYER**

Petitioner, Richard Anthony Trent, respectfully prays that a Writ of Certiorari be issued to review the opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit that was handed down on March 6, 2018.
